IFRS 9 categorises financial assets into three principal classification categories: measured at
amortised cost, at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) and at fair value
through profit or loss (“FVPL”). These supersede IAS 39’s categories of held-to-maturity
investments, loans and receivables, available-for-sale financial assets and financial assets
measured at FVPL. The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is based on the business
model under which the financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics.
Under IFRS 9, derivatives embedded in contracts where the host is a financial asset in the
scope of the standard are not separated from the host. Instead, the hybrid instrument as a
whole is assessed for classification.

The following table shows the original measurement categories for each class of the Group’s
financial assets under IAS 39 and reconciles the carrying amounts of those financial assets
determined in accordance with IAS 39 to those determined in accordance with IFRS 9.

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
31 December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
1 January

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets carried at
amortised cost

Contract assets (note (i)) – 34,473,565 (985,469) 33,488,096

Financial assets at FVOCI
(non-recyclable)

Equity investments not held for
trading (note (ii)) – 2,465,127 – 2,465,127

Financial assets carried at
FVPL

Units in funds and other non-
equity investments (note (iii)) – 1,932,623 – 1,932,623

Equity investments not held for
trading (note (ii)) – 4,194,771 121,767 4,316,538

Trading securities (note (iv)) 52,167 – – 52,167

52,167 6,127,394 121,767 6,301,328

Financial assets classified as
available-for-sale under IAS
39 (notes (ii), (iii)) 8,592,521 (8,592,521) – –

- 12 -

Notes:

(i) Amounts due from customers for construction contracts of RMB34,474 million were
reclassified to contract assets at 1 January 2018 as a result of the initial application of
IFRS 15 (see note 4(ii)).

(ii) Under IAS 39, equity securities not held for trading were classified as available-for-
sale financial assets. These equity securities are classified as at FVPL under IFRS 9,
unless they are eligible for and designated at FVOCI by the Group. At 1 January 2018,
the Group designated certain equity investments held for strategic purposes at FVOCI
(non-recycling).